

Requested by Representative NGUYEN H

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
HOUSE BILL 4159**

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 13, after the first “the” delete the rest
2 of the line.

3 In line 14, delete “Services,” and insert “Services shall”.

4 On page 2, line 14, delete “office” and insert “department”.

5 In line 26, delete “office” and insert “department”.

6 Delete lines 29 and 30 and insert:

7 “(8) In carrying out the provisions of this section, the department shall
8 consult with the Office of Immigrant and Refugee Advancement.”.

9 In line 31, delete “Office of Immigrant and Refugee Advancement” and
10 insert “Department of Human Services”.

11 In line 32, delete “office” and insert “department”.

12 In line 34, delete “office” and insert “department”.

13 On page 3, after line 22, insert:

14 **“SECTION 4. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropri-**
15 **ation, there is appropriated to the Department of Human Services, for**
16 **the biennium ending June 30, 2025, out of the General Fund, the**
17 **amount of \$5,000,000 for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of**
18 **sections 1 to 3 of this 2024 Act.”.**

19 In line 23, delete “4” and insert “5”.

20
